(decrease) to the following line items within UAB’s financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2022. UAB's
discretely presented component unit Southern Research Institute ("SRI") and blended component unit Triton Health
Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton") have not yet adopted GASB Statement No. 96 due to both entities having different fiscal year
ends preceding the GASB Statement No. 96 effective date. The impact of GASB Statement No. 96 has not been
reflected in the UAB financial statements.

UAB's discretely presented component unit Southern Research Institute ("SRI") and blended component unit Triton
Health Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton" adopted GASB 87 subsequent to September 30, 2022 due to both entities having
different fiscal year ends preceding the GASB Statement No. 87 effective date. The adoption of GASB Statement No. 87
has been reflected on a retrospective basis at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial
statements, or January 1, 2021. The effects of adopting GASB 87 as it relates to Triton in UAB's financial statements for
the year ended September 30, 2022 are as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96

*Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets

Account receivable, net $ 643,058,051 $ —  (154,480) $ 642,903,571

Total current assets $ 2,588,374,852 $ — $ (154,480) $ 2,588,220,372

Noncurrent Assets

Capital assets, net $ 1,918,644,336 $ 53,961,924  5,423,966 $ 1,978,030,226

Total noncurrent assets $ 3,806,946,753 $ 53,961,924 $ 5,423,966 $ 3,866,332,643

Total assets $ 6,395,321,605 $ 53,961,924 $ 5,269,486 $ 6,454,553,015

31

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96

*Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 387,972,177 $ 99,711 $ (349,123) $ 387,722,765

Unearned revenue-other  105,216,826  —  (795,846)  104,420,980

Long-term debt, current  56,667,288  21,801,449  3,322,185  81,790,922

Total current liabilities $ 634,403,041 $ 21,901,160 $ 2,177,216 $ 658,481,417

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt, noncurrent $ 1,292,453,575 $ 30,930,418 $ 2,365,331 $ 1,325,749,324

Other noncurrent liabilities  317,411  —  (317,411)  —

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 2,900,237,877 $ 30,930,418 $ 2,047,920 $ 2,933,216,215

Total Liabilities $ 3,534,640,918 $ 52,831,578 $ 4,225,136 $ 3,591,697,632

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets $ 785,417,963 $ 1,130,346 $ 786,548,309

Unrestricted  1,028,417,129  1,044,350  1,029,461,479

Total net position $ 2,715,741,675 $ 1,130,346 $ 1,044,350 $ 2,717,916,371

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96

*Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Revenues,Expenses and Changes
in Net Position

Operating Expenses

Supplies and services $ 2,583,862,851 $ (21,389,460) $ (4,519,157) $ 2,557,954,234

Depreciation  180,030,404  19,819,188  3,263,762  203,113,354

Total operating expenses $ 4,825,858,201 $ (1,570,272) $ (1,255,395) $ 4,823,032,534

Operating loss $ (314,490,674) $ 1,570,272 $ 1,255,395 $ (311,665,007)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest expense $ (41,794,231) $ (439,926) $ (211,045) $ (42,445,202)

Total nonoperating revenues $ (122,556,333) $ (439,926) $ (211,045) $ (123,207,304)

Loss before other changes in net position $ (437,047,007) $ 1,130,346 $ 1,044,350 $ (434,872,311)

Decrease in net position $ (401,554,379) $ 1,130,346 $ 1,044,350 $ (399,379,683)

32

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96

*Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Payment to suppliers  (2,610,398,590)  21,389,460 $ 3,323,798  (2,585,685,332)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (394,728,070) $ 21,389,460 $ 3,323,798 $ (370,014,812)

Cash from capital and related financing activities

Principal payments on capital debt $ (56,740,231) $ (20,963,820) $ (3,112,753) $ (80,816,804)

Interest payments on capital debt  (45,520,428)  (425,640)  (211,045)  (46,157,113)

Net cash used in capital and related financing
activities $ (93,053,191) $ (21,389,460) $ (3,323,798) $ (117,766,449)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used
in operating activities

Operating loss $ (314,490,674) $ 1,570,272 $ 1,255,395 $ (311,665,007)

Depreciation  180,030,404  19,819,188  3,263,762  203,113,354

Account receivable  (130,324,594)  —  46,399  (130,278,195)

Prepaid expenses and other assets  (13,266,983)  —  5,993  (13,260,990)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (81,218,562)  —  (1,247,751)  (82,466,313)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (394,728,070) $ 21,389,460 $ 3,323,798 $ (370,014,812)

Supplemental noncash activities information

Capital assets acquired through new leases $ 19,208,478 $ 409,763 $ 19,618,241

Capital assets acquired through SBITAs $ — $ 25,299,510 $ — $ 25,299,510

*Triton Health Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton") adopted GASB 87 subsequent to September 30, 2022 due to different fiscal year ends preceding the GASB
Statement No. 87 effective date. The impact on Triton's financial statements of adopting GASB 87 has been reflected within certain noted to the UAB
financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2022.

Certain notes to the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2022 have been restated due to the
adoption of GASB Statement No 96 for UAB and GASB Statement No 87 for blended component unit Triton Health